## ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS N. LAFAYETTE CSX SANITARY SEWER CROSSING CITY OF SOUTH LYON OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Sealed proposals for the construction of the N. Lafayette CSX Sanitary Sewer Crossing will be received by the City of South Lyon until **2:00 p.m. Local Time on July 13, 2023**, at which time and place all bids will be publicly opened and read. Bids must be sealed in an envelope with "N. Lafayette CSX Sanitary Sewer Crossing" marked on the outside.

## Description of Work

The project includes jack and bore of sanitary sewer underneath CSX Railroad, as well as lining of the existing sanitary sewer.

Bidders shall review and comply with the Instructions to Bidders, which are incorporated by reference, and carefully review all Contract Documents, as defined in the Instructions to Bidders. Bids submitted after the exact time specified for, receipt will not be considered.

Plans and Specifications and Proposal Forms shall be available on or after **June 15, 2023** by contacting Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc., Consulting Engineers. Please contact the Engineer listed below to obtain a copy of the Procurement Documents. Procurement Documents will be sent electronically.

Questions, comments, or concerns of any bidder regarding bidding or the contract documents must be submitted in writing by 3:00 p.m. on June 30, 2023. No inquiry received after that date will be given consideration. Submit all questions to Engineer at:

Lukas Gallup lgallup@hrcengr.com Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc.

Contractors or Subcontractors performing the work of this contract shall be required to submit previous relevant experience in order to be considered.

Proposals submitted by Bidders who have been debarred, suspended, or made ineligible by any Federal Agency will be rejected.

Each bidder agrees to waive any claim it has or may have against the Owner, the Architect/Engineer, and their respective employees, arising out of or in connection with the administration, evaluation, or recommendation of any bid.

Each bid proposal shall be submitted on the proposal forms provided and shall be accompanied by a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond, executed by the bidder and Surety Company, payable to the City of South Lyon in the amount of five percent (5%) of the accompanying bid. Proposal Guarantee shall provide assurance that the bidder will, upon acceptance of the bid, execute the necessary Contract with the City of South Lyon. No bid may be withdrawn after scheduled closing time for receiving bids for at least sixty (60) days.

The successful bidder will be required to furnish satisfactory Performance, Labor and Material, and Maintenance and Guarantee Bonds.

The City of South Lyon reserves the right to reject all bids and to waive irregularities in bidding.

No Proposal will be received unless made on blanks furnished and delivered to the City of South Lyon Clerk on or before 2 p.m., Local time, July 13, 2023.

CITY OF SOUTH LYON 335 S. Warren St. South Lyon, MI 48178

Lisa Deaton, City Clerk 248-437-1735